

No. 18-107

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
R.G. & G.R. HARRIS FUNERAL HOMES, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY  
COMMISSION AND AIMEE STEPHENS,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Sixth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
WOMEN'S LIBERATION FRONT  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—  
DAVID BOOKBINDER  
LAW OFFICES OF DAVID BOOKBINDER, PLLC  
107 S. West Street  
Suite 491  
Alexandria, VA 22134  
301-751-0611  
David.Bookbinder@verizon.net

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

August 20, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. “SEX” DOES NOT MEAN “GENDER” OR “GENDER IDENTITY” .....	8
II. SEX-ROLE STEREOTYPING, WHICH RESPONDENTS SEEK TO ENSHRINE IN LAW, IS UNLAWFUL.....	16
III. SEX-ROLE STEREOTYPING HAS DANGEROUS IMPLICATIONS FOR WOMEN’S EMPLOYMENT, EDUCATION, AND OTHER ARENAS.....	21
IV. THE RULING BELOW AMOUNTS TO GOVERNMENT-COMPELLED SPEECH, IN VIOLATION OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE U.S. CONSTITUTION .....	31
CONCLUSION.....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Doe v. Boyertown Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 897 F.3d 518 (3d Cir. 2018), <i>cert. denied</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2636 (Mem.) (2019) .....	3, 8, 10, 12
<i>Equal Emp't Opportunity Comm'n v. R.G. &amp; G.R. Harris Funeral Homes, Inc.</i> , 884 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2018) .....	9, 18, 31
<i>Etsitty v. Utah Transit Authority</i> , 502 F.3d 1215 10th Cir. 2007).....	18, 19
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett County Pub. Sch.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992) .....	8
<i>Gavin Grimm v. Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , No. 4:15cv54 (E.D. Va. filed Aug. 9, 2019) .....	2
<i>Gloucester County School Bd. v. G.G.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1239 (2017) (Mem.) (vacating <i>G.G. v. Glouces- ter Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 822 F.3d 709 (4th Cir. 2016), and remanding).....	2
<i>Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986) .....	8
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	20
<i>Olmstead v. L. C. by Zimring</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999).....	8
<i>Preston v. Commonwealth of Virginia ex rel. New River Cmty. Coll.</i> , 31 F.3d 203 (4th Cir. 1994).....	8
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institu- tional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006) .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Sommers v. Budget Mktg., Inc.</i> , 667 F.2d 749 (8th Cir. 1982) .....	18
<i>Ulane v. E. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 742 F.2d 1081 (7th Cir. 1984) .....	18
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996) .....	29
<i>Weinstock v. Columbia Univ.</i> , 224 F.3d 33 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	8
<i>West Virginia Bd. of Educ. v. Barnett</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) .....	32, 35
<i>Whitaker by Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.</i> , 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	10
<i>Women’s Liberation Front v. U.S. Department of Justice, et al.</i> , No. 1:16-cv-00915 (D.N.M. Aug. 11, 2016) .....	2
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977) .....	32
 STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. § 2501(b) .....	30
110 Cong. Rec. 7, 9029 (1964) .....	21
D.C. Code Ann. § 22-3531(b) .....	25
Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 820 .....	26
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 810.14 .....	26
Ga. Code Ann. § 16-11-61 .....	26
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 711-1111 .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Md. Code Ann. Crim. Law § 3-902(c)(1) .....	25
Mich. Comp. Laws Serv. § 750.167 .....	26
Miss. Code Ann. § 97-29-61 .....	26
Mont. Code Ann. § 45-5-223 .....	26
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-202 .....	26
N.D. Cent. Code § 12.1-20-12.2.....	26
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 200.603.....	26
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2907.08.....	26
Pub. L. No. 100-533, § 101 .....	30
Pub. L. No. 102-530, § 1(a); codified at 29 U.S.C. § 2501(a) .....	30
Pub. L. No. 106-554, § 811; codified at 15 U.S.C. § 637(m).....	30
Pub. L. No. 113-291, § 825; codified at 15 U.S.C. § 637(m).....	30
R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-45-1 .....	26
S.D. Codified Laws § 22-21-1.....	26
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-130(B).....	26
Wyo. Stat. § 6-4-304 .....	26
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. Amend. XIX.....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
REGULATIONS	
U.S. Dep’t of Just. and U.S. Dep’t of Educ., “Dear Colleague Letter on Transgender Students” (2016).....	2
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Associated Press, “Teacher fired for refusing to use transgender student’s pronouns” (Dec. 10, 2018).....	33
Rosemary Bennett, “Student editor Angelos Sofocleous fired in transphobia row” (Sep. 21, 2018).....	35
Bowman-Carter Hall (1885), <a href="http://www.cornellcollege.edu/residence-life/housing/halls/bowman-carter/index.shtml">www.cornellcollege.edu/residence-life/housing/halls/bowman-carter/index.shtml</a> .....	23
Complaint, <i>Allen M. Josephson v. Neeli Bendapudi, et al.</i> (Mar. 29, 2019, W.D. Ky.).....	33
Cordelia Fine, <i>Testosterone Rex</i> (W.W. Norton & Co., 2017).....	10
Cornell University College of Veterinary Medicine Scholarship List.....	27
Daphna Joel, Genetic-gonadal-genitals sex (3G-sex) and the misconception of brain and gender, or why 3-G males and 3-G females have intersex brain and intersex gender, 27 <i>Biology of Sex Differences</i> , no. 3, Dec. 2012, at 1.....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Dawkins, R., <i>The Ancestor’s Tale, A Pilgrimage to the Dawn of Evolution</i> , 135 (Mariner Books ed. 2005) (Nat’l Institutes for Health, <i>Genetics Home Reference: SRY gene</i> (Mar. 2015).....	10
Dept. of Justice Fed’l Bureau of Investigation, 2015 Crime in the United States, Table 33, <i>Ten-Year Arrest Trends by Sex, 2006–2015</i> .....	15
Ruth Bader Ginsburg, “The Fear of the Equal Rights Amendment,” <i>The Washington Post</i> , April 7, 1975.....	24
Ruth Bader Ginsburg, <i>The Progression of Women in the Law</i> , 28 Val. U. L. Rev. 1161 (1994).....	27
Scott Jaschik, “The Interrogation of a TA,” <i>Inside Higher Ed.</i> (Nov. 22, 2017) .....	35
Jeffreys, Sheila, <i>GENDER HURTS 1-2</i> (Routledge 2014).....	10
Joel, Daphna, et al., <i>Can We Finally Stop Talking About ‘Male’ and ‘Female’ Brains?</i> <i>The New York Times</i> (Dec. 3, 2018).....	11
Karen Kaplan, <i>There’s No Such Thing as a ‘Male Brain’ or a ‘Female Brain’ and Scientists Have the Scans to Prove It</i> , <i>L.A. Times</i> (Nov. 30, 2015).....	11
Lauren McGaughy, “Texas lawsuit targeting transgender inmates continues after Trump reverses Obama-era protections,” <i>Dallas News</i> (May 2018).....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Lila MacLellan, <i>The biggest myth about our brains is that they are “male” or “female,”</i> Quartz (Aug. 27, 2017) .....	11
Living at Cornell, Balch Hall, <a href="https://living.cornell.edu/live/wheretolive/residencehalls/Balch-Hall.cfm">https://living.cornell.edu/live/wheretolive/residencehalls/Balch-Hall.cfm</a> .....	23
Merriam Webster Unabridged, “Mammary Gland” .....	4
Merriam Webster Unabridged, “Sex” .....	1, 7, 8
Michigan Medicine, University of Michigan, “Disorders of Sexual Development (DSD) Resources” .....	9
Nat’l Institutes for Health, Genetics Home Reference: SRY gene .....	10
Nat’l Inst. for Health, Genetics Home Reference: X chromosome (Jan. 2012) .....	8
National Center for Transgender Equality, “Frequently Asked Questions about Transgender People” .....	32
“OCR to Investigate Connecticut’s Transgender Inclusion,” Athletic Business, Aug. 2019 .....	14
Orwoll, Andrea (2016) “Pregnant ‘Persons’: The Linguistic Defanging of Women’s Issues and the Legal Danger of ‘Brain-Sex’ Language,” <i>Nevada Law Journal</i> : Vol. 17: Iss. 3, Article 8 .....	2
Nazia Parveen, “Karen White: how ‘manipulative’ transgender inmate attacked again,” <i>The Guardian</i> (Oct. 11, 2018) .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Samantha Pell, “Girls say Connecticut’s transgender athlete policy violates Title IX, file federal complaint,” Washington Post (Jun. 19, 2019) .....	14
Madeline P. Peterson Scholarship for American Indian Women .....	28
Pew Research Center, “Gender discrimination comes in many forms for today’s working women” (Dec. 14, 2017) .....	21
Douglas Quan, “Accusations fly at human rights hearing into transgender woman’s Brazilian wax complaint,” National Post (Jul. 18, 2019) .....	14
Rebecca Reilly-Cooper, <i>Gender is Not a Spectrum</i> (Aeon Jun. 28, 2016) .....	10
Valerie Russ, “Three transgender women challenge portion of Pennsylvania’s name-change law,” The Inquirer (May 30, 2019) .....	34
Sax, Leonard, “ <i>How Common Is Intersex? A Response to Anne Fausto-Sterling.</i> ” The Journal of Sex Research, 39, no. 3 (2002): 174-78 .....	10
Scholarship Library, Mary Ann Healy Memorial Scholarship .....	28
Francis J. Vaas, Title VII: Legislative History, 7 B.C.L. Rev. 431, 442 (1966) .....	21
Eugene Volokh, “You can be fined for not calling people ‘ze’ or ‘hir,’ if that’s the pronoun they demand that you use.” Washington Post (May 17, 2016) .....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
U.S. Department of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Campus Climate Survey Validation Study Final Technical Report</i> , January 2016, p. 85 .....	24
Yale Law School Alumni and Endowment Funds .....	27
